Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0958 BN




)

EDNA C. STINN,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) may discipline Edna Stinn for unlawful drug possession.  

Procedure


On July 22, 2004, the Board filed a complaint.  On February 7, 2005, Stinn received personal service of the complaint, notice of complaint, and notice of hearing.  She filed no answer.  On April 13, 2005, we granted partial summary determination in favor of the Board and concluded that Stinn was subject to discipline.  On that same day, the Board filed a motion to amend that order and dismissed the remaining charges.  We grant the motion to amend and make the following Finding of Fact.

Finding of Fact


Stinn holds an LPN license that is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  Urine samples from Stinn tested positive for amphetamine and methamphetamine as follows:


Sample Taken
Sample Tested


February 5, 2003
February 7, 2003


February 12, 2003
February 14, 2003

On those dates,
 Stinn was an employee of Willow Care Health Care Inc., which ordered the tests.   

Conclusions of Law

Because Stinn filed no answer denying her license status, we deem her to have admitted holding a current and active LPN license at all relevant times.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C)1.  Therefore, we have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 335.066.2.
  

The Board has the burden to prove that Stinn has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The complaint seeks discipline under four subdivisions of § 335.066.2.  The Board’s motion expressly limited its grounds to two of those subdivisions.  The motion cited the provisions of § 335.066.2 that allow discipline for:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096; 

*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The Board argues that Stinn violated § 195.202.1, which provides:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

(Emphasis added.)  Methamphetamine and amphetamine are controlled substances under 

§§ 195.017.4(3)(b) and (a), respectively.  

Under § 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2004, Stinn’s positive drug tests establish unlawful possession:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board . . . within the division of professional registration, any licensee . . . that test[s] positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.  The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant.

(Emphasis added.)  Stinn showed no exception under §§ 195.005 to 195.425 and no evidence that she had a valid prescription for possessing methamphetamine and amphetamine.  

Therefore, we conclude that Stinn possessed controlled substances in violation of 

§ 195.202.1, and is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).  The Board’s motion filed April 13, 2005, dismisses the remaining charges.

Summary


The Board may discipline Stinn under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on April 14 , 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�We erroneously recited the year as 2005 in our order dated April 13, 2005.  That is the amendment that the Board’s motion seeks.  





	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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